



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICERA BIOSCIENCES, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

C.A. No. 293, 2015

NORDION INC., fka MDS INC., a
Canadian corporation, and NORDION (US)
INC., fka MDS PHARMA SERVICES (US)
INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees.

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN ENERIO LLP
Patricia L. Enerio (# 3728)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300

Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellee

Dated: August 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 MDS Pharma Services 3

 The Sale of MDS Pharma Services’ Discovery and Pre-Clinical
 Business 5

 The SAPA Negotiations 7

 The Final SAPA 11

 The BioAxone Litigation 14

 This Action 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE SAPA PROVIDE THAT
 RICERCA ASSUMED PRESENT, PAST AND FUTURE TORT
 LIABILITIES OF THE DISCOVERY AND PRE-CLINICAL
 BUSINESS 18

 A. Question Presented 18

 B. Scope of Review 18

 C. Merits of Argument 18

 II. THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE REFLECTS THAT THE PARTIES
 INTENDED TO TRANSFER ALL TORT LIABILITIES OF THE
 DISCOVERY AND PRE-CLINICAL BUSINESS TO
 RICERCA 18

A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abacus Sports Installations, Ltd. v. Casale Constr., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5288866 (Del. Super.)	32
<i>DiGiulio v. City of Buffalo</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 215 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	32
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776, 779 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005)	31
<i>H.P. Layton P’ship, Inc. v. Mfrs. & Traders Trust Co.</i> , 62 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2013)	18, 25
<i>KFC Nat’l Council & Adver. Co-op, Inc. v. KFC Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 350415 (Del. Ch.)	26
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7095859 (Del.)	31
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	25
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330, 334 (Del. 2012)	18
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354, 367-68 (Del. 2014)	19
<i>Scott v. Land Lords, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 276429 (Del. 1992)	30

<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elec., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725, 778 (Del. Ch. 2014)	20
<i>In re Westech Cap. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2211612 (Del. Ch.)	26
